OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37

Appeal Case No:	LPR.43/2013
Appellant :	Waris Alam Ansari
Public Authority:	Deputy Commissioner, Lakhimpur.
Heard by:	Shri Himangshu Sekhar Das, Assam State Chief Information Commr.
Appellant was Represented by	Absent
Public Authority was represented by	Deputy Commissioner, Lakhimpur.

<u>ORDER</u> 23-4-2015

The second appellant Sri Waris Alam Ansari is absent without any information or seeking leave of the Commission.

The Public Authority ie., the Deputy Commissioner, Lakhimpur is present. The second appeal petition dated 18-10-2013 is taken up for hearing ex-parte in the absence of the appellant.

In its earlier order dated 12-3-2015 the Commission directed the applicant to come with a list of specific documents/records and other information as defined under Section 2(f) of the RTI Act, 2005 for today's hearing. Neither did the appellant appear nor did he send any communication giving the list of specific documents/ records and other information sought for by him. As such the Commission could not pass any specific orders without hearing of both the parties. However, to dispose of the second appeal petition and close the matter, the Commission directs the SPIO in the Revenue & Disaster Management deptt. to furnish the required information. If any of the information are not available with the Revenue and Disaster Management Department, then the SPIO will transfer the application to the concerned public authority for furnishing that part of the information to the applicant or advise the applicant the name of book/publication where he can find the required information, as the case may be. This process be completed within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order. Similarly the Deputy Commissioner is directed to provide the required information to the applicant in respect of point No. 6 of the RTI application dated 30-7-2013 within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.

Send copies of the order and order dated 30-7-2013 to the SPIO of both the Revenue & Disaster Management Department and Deputy Commissioner, Lakhimpur.

With the above order the second appeal petition dated 18-10-2013 is disposed of.

> Sd/-(H. S. Das,IAS) (Retd) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No.SIC/ LPR.43/2013/

Copy to:

- 1. Deputy Commissioner, Lakhimpur, for information & necessary action.
- 2. SPIO in the Revenue & Disaster Management deptt. for information & necessary action.
- 3. Waris Alam Ansari, Appellant Ward No. 10, D.K. Road, North Lakhimpur, PIN0787 001 for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office file.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission

23-4-2015